Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



#### Rahul Gupta,

S/o Dharampal, # 170, Street No. 6, Mohalla Hargobindpura, Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

Versus

## Public Information Officer,

o/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jagraon, District Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, District Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 3764 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Rahul Gupta (Appellant) 94641-37600 Mukesh Kumar, Clerk (for the Respondent) 9041078060

## ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 4.3.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **26.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding 'private' employees working in Municipal Council Jagraon from 2015 to August 2020**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **14.10.2020**, and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **2.12.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **4.3.2021**.

2. Both the parties are present through Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The respondent PIO, represented by Mukesh Kumar, Clerk stated that the information has been sent to the appellant vide letter No. 968 dated 28.6.2021. The appellant however, says that he has still not received any information which is sent by Registered Post.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to get a fresh duly attested copy of the information and deliver it to the appellant's address through messenger before 5:00 pm today.

4. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 3764 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

### 5. <u>Next hearing on 20.8.2021 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at D.C. Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



#### Jagjeet Singh,

S/o Harbans Singh, Street No. 3, Aman Nagar, Back Side Green Land School, Near Jalandhar Bye Pass, Ludhiana.

Versus

## **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Municipal Corporation Zone-A, Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 3584 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Ashok Garg, Superintendent, Headquarter (for the Respondent) 81464-80800 Davinder Singh, Draftsman( for the respondent) 98558-24996

#### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 4.3.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **1.3.2019** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding the Greenland Kindergarten (School) in Ludhiana in ten points**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **16.4.2019**, and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **18.11.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **4.3.2021**.

2. The appellant is absent. The respondent PIO, represented by Ashok Garg, Superintendent (Headquarter) and Davinder Singh, Draftsman, has sent an illegible copy of his reply which was sent to the appellant on 28.6.2021. The respondent PIO is directed to send a fresh duly attested copy of the said reply as well as the information that has been supplied to the appellant, to this Commission by Registered Post today itself.

3. This Commission will take a view after examining the reply and information sent to the appellant.

4. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 3584 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

### 5. <u>Next hearing on 2.12.2021 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at D.C. Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Jagjeet Singh,

S/o Harbans Singh, Street No. 3, Aman Nagar, Back Side Green Land School, Near Jalandhar Bye Pass, Ludhiana.

Versus

## **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Municipal Corporation Zone-A, Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 3687 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Davinder Singh, Draftsman (for the Respondent) 98558-24996

#### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 4.3.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **18.7.2019** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding his complaint EP566164547IN dated 2.7.2019** to the Commissioner MC, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **8.8.2019**, and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **25.11.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **4.3.2021**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. The respondent PIO, represented by Davinder Singh, Draftsman attended the hearing through Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana, has submitted a copy of letter which, in this Commission's view, does not constitute the information requested by the appellant. The information requested was regarding a complaint No.EP566164547IN dated 2.7.2019 to the office of Municipal Commissioner, Ludhiana.

3. This Commission impleads the Municipal Commissioner, Ludhiana as the deemed PIO for this appeal case and directs him to personally look into the status of the information requested in this RTI application and inform the appellant as well as this Commission at the earliest.

4. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 3687 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

### 5. <u>Next hearing on 2.12.2021 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at D.C. Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Sarabjit Singh Gill,

S/o Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, # 60-35-P-376-1, Street No. 8, Maha Singh Nagar, Post Office Dhandari Kalan, District Ludhiana – 141 014

Versus

## **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 3533 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

### PRESENT:

Amarjit Singh Dhamotia (for the Appellant) 98884-90031 Davinder Singh, Draftsman (for the Respondent) 98558-24996

#### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 4.3.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **17.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding Site Plan (Map) No. 71-A-2017 in Zone-A area M.C., Ludhiana and the complaints received against violations in the said building, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **19.9.2020**, and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **13.11.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **4.3.2021**.

2. Both the parties are present through Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The appellant is represented by his father Amarjeet Singh Dhamotia. The respondent PIO, represented by Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector, stated that a point-wise reply with the information was sent to the appellant by registered post on 30.6.2021. The appellant, who said that he has still to receive the reply/information, was given another copy of the reply during this hearing. He is requested to examine the information and inform the respondent PIO as well as this Commission of any deficiency.

3. The respondent PIO, meanwhile is requested to also send copies of information supplied to the appellant, to this Commission at the earliest.

4. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 3533 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

### 5. <u>Next hearing on 2.12.2021 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at D.C. Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Sarabjit Singh Gill,

S/o Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, # 60-35-P-376-1, Street No. 8, Maha Singh Nagar, Post Office Dhandari Kalan, District Ludhiana – 141 014

Versus

## **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 3709 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

### PRESENT:

Amarjit Singh Dhamotia (for the Appellant) 98884-90031 Kulwinder Singh, SDO from Zone-C (for the Respondent) 98888-97201

#### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on **4.3.2021**)

1. The RTI application is dated **24.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding two Vidhan Sabha constituencies – Atam Nagar and Ludhiana South**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **28.9.2020**, and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **24.11.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **4.3.2021**.

2. Both the parties are present through Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The appellant is represented by his father Amarjeet Singh Dhamotia. The respondent PIO, represented by Kulwinder Singh, SDO from Zone-C, has submitted a reply vide Letter No. 92/EE/C/RTI dated: 28.6.2020, which was sent to the appellant describing the information requested as not specific, not available in the form requested and voluminous, alongside citations of earlier orders of Supreme Court and Central Information Commission. In view of the respondent's contentions that the information requested is too voluminous, the Commission directs the respondent PIO to arrange for inspection on Wednesday 7.7.2021 following which, information requested by the appellant be supplied after due attestation.

3. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005 Signature of the PIO Name of the PIO Name of the Public Authority Date

Contd.....2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 3709 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

### 4. <u>Next hearing on 2.12.2021 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at D.C. Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



#### Gulshan Kumar,

S/o Sh. Roop Lal, # 1525/1, Street No 33 Preet Nagar, Shimlapuri, District Ludhiana.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Commissioner, Assistant Town Planner, Zone-A, Municipal Corporation, District Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner, Assistant Town Planner, Zone-A, Municipal Corporation, District Ludhiana.

#### Appeal Case No. 45 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

#### PRESENT:

Gulshan Kumar (Appellant) 98884-82109 Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector from Zone-A (for the Respondent) 98762-99511

#### ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **20.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding Complaint No. 634 dated 30.7.2020 and reminder dated 13.8.2020, Complaint No. 1492 PS/R 16NTP/COMP and 639 ATP/A/COMP, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **22.9.2020** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **18.12.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **1.7.2021**.

2. Both the parties are present through Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The respondent PIO, represented by Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector from Zone-A, stated that the requested information/reply was sent to the appellant by registered post on 30.6.2021. A copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission. The appellant is requested to examine the reply/information sent to him and list deficiencies if any to the respondent PIO with a copy to this Commission.

3. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 45 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

### 4. <u>Next hearing on 2.12.2021 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at D.C. Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



#### Gulshan Kumar,

S/o Sh. Roop Lal, # 1525/1, Street No 33 Preet Nagar, Shimlapuri, District Ludhiana.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Commissioner, Teh Bazari Branch, Municipal Corporation, District Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 46 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

#### PRESENT:

Gulshan Kumar (Appellant) 98884-82109 Harish Chander, PIO-cum-Superintendent Headquarter (Respondent) 99888-68371

#### ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **23.9.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding officers, employees daily wages working in tehsil Mazri Zone-A & C, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **28.10.2020** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **18.12.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **1.7.2021**.

2. Both the parties are present through Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The respondent PIO-cum-Superintendent (Headquarter), Harish Chander, stated that partial information has been provided to the appellant and the remaining will be given to him following an inspection at Zone-C and Zone-D, Municipal Corporation on 9.7.2021.

3. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 46 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

## 4. <u>Next hearing on 2.12.2021 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at D.C. Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



#### Gulshan Kumar,

S/o Sh. Roop Lal, # 1525/1, Street No 33 Preet Nagar, Shimlapuri, District Ludhiana.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Commissioner, Teh Bazari Branch, Municipal Corporation, District Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 47 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

#### PRESENT:

Gulshan Kumar (Appellant) 98884-82109 Harish Chander, PIO-cum-Superintendent Headquarter (Respondent) 99888-68371

#### ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **23.9.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding action against illegal rehris and illegal parking of two-wheelers and fourwheelers in Zones A, B, C, & D, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **28.10.2020** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **18.12.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **1.7.2021**.

2. Both the parties are present through Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The respondent PIO-cum-Superintendent Headquarter, Harish Chander, stated that partial information has been provided to the appellant and the remaining will be handed over to him following an inspection at Zone-C and Zone-D, Municipal Corporation on 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2021.

3. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 47 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

### 4. <u>Next hearing on 2.12.2021 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at D.C. Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



#### Gulshan Kumar,

S/o Sh. Roop Lal, # 1525/1, Street No 33 Preet Nagar, Shimlapuri, District Ludhiana.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 49 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Gulshan Kumar (Appellant) 98884-82109 Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector from Zone-A (for the Respondent) 98762-99511

#### ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **20.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding Mr. Dalip Soni Building Inspector Zone-A**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **28.10.2020** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **18.12.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **1.7.2021**.

2. Both the parties are present through Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The respondent PIO, represented by Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector from Zone-A, stated that a reply has been sent to the appellant wherein he has been informed that all the information requested in this RTI application is personal information of a particular employee of the Municipal Corporation and therefore cannot be supplied. However, on examining the RTI application, this Commission finds that a copy of the aforesaid employee's attendance record can be furnished to the appellant. The appellant is requested to specify dates/time period for which he requires the attendance record of the said employee within the next 5 days. The respondent PIO is to then provide the attendance record by way of certified copies.

3. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 49 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

### 4. <u>Next hearing on 2.12.2021 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at D.C. Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



#### Gulshan Kumar,

S/o Sh. Roop Lal, # 1525/1, Street No 33 Preet Nagar, Shimlapuri, District Ludhiana.

Versus

## Public Information Officer,

o/o Commissioner, Assistant Town Planner, Zone-D, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 52 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Gulshan Kumar (Appellant) 98884-82109 Gurpreet Kaur, Building Inspector (for the Respondent)

#### ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **20.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding Challan No. 556**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **22.9.2020** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **18.12.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **1.7.2021**.

2. Both the parties are present through Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The respondent PIO, represented by Gurpreet Kaur, Building Inspector, stated that the information was sent to the appellant on 4.9.2020 and he was also invited to the Municipal Corporation for inspection as requested in his RTI application. However, he has still not gone to the office for said inspection.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to arrange for an inspection of a record cited in this RTI application on Friday 9.7.2021.

4. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 52 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

## 5. <u>Next hearing on 2.12.2021 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at D.C. Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.